

No. 04-1264

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BUCKEYE CHECK CASHING, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

JOHN CARDEGNA, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

ROBIN S. CONRAD
AMAR D. SARWAL
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
CHRISTOPHER R. LIPSETT
ERIC J. MOGILNICKI
KELLY THOMPSON COCHRAN
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
2445 M Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 663-6000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	5
I. THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT'S REFUSAL TO ENFORCE AN ARBITRATION AGREEMENT THAT WAS UNQUESTIONABLY ENTERED INTO BY THE PARTIES DECIDED AN IMPORTANT QUESTION OF FEDERAL LAW IN A WAY THAT CONFLICTS WITH THE DECISION OF THIS COURT IN <i>PRIMA PAINT</i>	5
II. THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT'S REFUSAL TO ENFORCE AN ARBITRATION AGREEMENT IN A CONTRACT ALLEGED TO BE VOID DE- CIDED AN IMPORTANT QUESTION OF FED- ERAL LAW IN A WAY THAT DIRECTLY CON- FLICTS WITH THE DECISIONS OF AT LEAST FIVE FEDERAL COURTS OF APPEALS.....	10
III. THERE IS A COMPELLING NEED FOR CER- TIORARI TO PREVENT <i>CARDEGNA</i> AND SIMI- LAR DECISIONS FROM UNDERMINING THE GOALS AND CONSISTENT APPLICATION OF THE FAA	12
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Alabama Catalog Sales v. Harris</i> , 794 So. 2d 312 (Ala. 2000)	4, 10, 12, 13
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	13, 15
<i>Bess v. Check Express</i> , 294 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2002).....	4, 11, 12, 13
<i>Burden v. Check Into Cash of Kentucky, LLC</i> , 267 F.3d 483 (6th Cir. 2001)	4, 11, 12
<i>Chastain v. Robinson Humphrey Co.</i> , 957 F. 2d 851 (11th Cir. 1992)	11
<i>Dewey v. Wegner</i> , 138 S.W.3d 591 (Tex. App. 2004)	4, 11
<i>Doctor's Associates, Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	7, 9
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	14
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003).....	2
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp.-Alabama v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000)	14, 15
<i>Harter v. Iowa Grain Co.</i> , 220 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2000).....	4, 11, 12
<i>Jenkins v. First American Cash Advance of Geor- gia, LLC</i> , 400 F.3d 868 (11th Cir. 2005)	11, 13
<i>Lawrence v. Comprehensive Business Services Co.</i> , 833 F.2d 1159 (5th Cir. 1987)	4, 11, 12
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995).....	7, 9
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	9, 14
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hosiptal v. Mercury Construction Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	9, 15
<i>Nature's 10 Jewelers v. Gunderson</i> , 648 N.W.2d 804 (S.D. 2002)	4, 10, 12
<i>Onvoy, Inc. v. Shal, LLC</i> , 669 N.W.2d 344 (Minn. 2003).....	4, 10, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>PacifiCare Systems, Inc. v. Book</i> , 538 U.S. 401 (2003).....	2
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Manufac- turing Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>R.P.T. of Aspen, Inc. v. Innovative Communica- tions, Inc.</i> , 917 P.2d 340 (Colo. Ct. App. 1996).....	10, 12
<i>Sandvik AB v. Advent International Corp.</i> , 220 F.3d 99 (3d Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>Snowden v. Checkpoint Check Cashing</i> , 290 F.3d 631 (4th Cir. 2002).....	4, 11
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	8, 16
<i>Sphere Drake Insurance Ltd. v. Clarendon Na- tional Insurance Co.</i> , 263 F.3d 26 (2d Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Three Valleys Municipal Water District v. E.F. Hutton & Co.</i> , 925 F.2d 1136 (9th Cir. 1991).....	10, 11

STATUTES AND RULES

Federal Arbitration Act	
9 U.S.C. §§ 1 <i>et seq.</i>	3
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	14
9 U.S.C. § 4.....	3, 6, 7
Supreme Court Rule 10.....	9, 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black's Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004).....	8
1 <i>Corbin on Contracts</i> (Joseph M. Perillo ed., 1993).....	8
15 <i>Corbin on Contracts</i> (Joseph M. Perillo ed., 2003).....	15
Perillo, Joseph M., <i>Calamari & Perillo on Con- tracts</i> (5th ed. 2003).....	8, 15
Randall, Susan, <i>Judicial Attitudes Toward Arbitra- tion and the Resurgence of Unconscionability</i> , 52 <i>Buff. L. Rev.</i> 185 (2004).....	14
<i>Restatement (Second) of Contracts</i> (1981).....	8, 15
5 <i>Williston on Contracts</i> (Richard A. Lord ed., 4th ed. 1993).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
6 <i>Williston on Contracts</i> (Richard A. Lord ed., 4th ed. 1995).....	15
